

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC96,090  
TFB NO. 99-10,015 (13F)

THE FLORIDA BAR

Appellee

v.

**JOHN STANLEY MORSE**

Appellant

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

John S. Morse, Esquire  
John S. Morse, P.A.  
One Urban Centre, Suite 750  
4830 West Kennedy Boulevard  
Tampa, Florida 33609  
(813)286-4300  
Appellant

**Florida Bar No. 120056**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

**TABLE OF CONTENTS. . . . . i**

CERTIFICATE OF FONT. . . . . ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES . . . . . iii

**I. STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION. . . . . 1**

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND OF THE FACTS . . . 2

III.ISSUES ON APPEAL . . . . . 4

IV. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT. . . . . 5

V. ARGUMENT . . . . . 7

(  
 ( \_\_\_\_\_ \$ ¥ [0] ( yE \_\_\_\_\_ **The Referee failed to take into**

consideration mitigating factors  
 presented at the hearing on March  
 15,2000. . . . . 7

(  
 ( \_\_\_\_\_ \$ ¥ [0] ( yE \_\_\_\_\_ **Aggravating circumstances should**

**not have been considered by the**

**Referee given the circumstances of**

this case . . . . . 9

(

( \_\_\_\_\_ \$ \_ ¥ \_ [0] ( \_ yE \_ Circumstances of this  
case do not  
warrant the sanctions recommended  
by the Referee. . . . . 10

CONCLUSION . . . . . 11

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE . . . . . 12

**CERTIFICATE OF FONT SIZE**

The Appellant hereby certifies that he has utilized 12  
point Courier font in this brief.



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

		Page(s)
	Rule 3-7.7 Rules Regulating The Florida Bar. . . . .	1
	Rule 4-1.1 Rules Regulating The Florida Bar. . . . .	2
	Rule 4-1.3 Rules Regulating The Florida Bar. . . . .	2
	Rule 4.43 Florida Standards for Imposing Lawyer Sanctions. . . . .	6,10
Rule 4.5	Florida Standards for Imposing Lawyer Sanctions. . . . .	6
